MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 12, 2021

TO: **¥ ¥ X OQORIGINAL****
CITY CLERK

FROM: Michelle Fentress

Procurement Management Department

SUBJECT: Record Retention

CONTRACT: #20210016 - #2

CONTRACT TITLE: Replacement Lift Station SP-16
VENDOR NAME: Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
VENDOR ADDRESS: 8528 SW Kansas Avenue
CITY & STATE: Stuart, FL 34997

APPROVED BY COUNCIL: MARCH 08, 2021
-7.d) AWARD CONTRACT #20210016 FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF LIFT
STATION SP-16 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

CONTRACT TERM: 04/01/2021 THROUGH 08/30/2021 (150) calendar days,
with no renewal options.

AMENDMENT #1: Extending the contract time for 90 days. The new contract
expiration is November 30, 2021.

AMENDMENT #2: Extending the contract time for 120 days. The new contract
expiration is March 30, 2022.

Please see the attached for (1) original contract for your records



This amendment by and between the Contractor and the City as defined below shall be effective as of

3=

“A City for All Ages”

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

the date this Amendment is fully executed.

Contractor’s Full Legal
Name:

Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.

Solicitation No./Event ID:

#20210016

Solicitation Title/Event
Name:

Replacement of Lift Station SP-16

Contract Award Date:

03/08/2021

Initial Current Contract Term:

04/01/2021 through 08/30/2021

Current Contract Expiration
Date:

11/30/2021

Requested Contract
Expiration Date:

03/30/2022

Initial Contract Amount:

$590,946.00

Current Contract Amended
Amount:

IN/A

Requested Financial Change
Amount:

IN/A

New Contract Amount:

IN/A

Amendment No.:

15

Amendment Type:

Extension

Contract #20210016

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. CONTRACT EXTENTION. This extension adds 120 days of Contract Time to the current
contract expiration date. The subcontractors were delayed because the electrical panel delivery
date was delayed due to component shortages and concrete driveway construction easement
abandonment issues.

Page 1 of 2



Contract #20210016

The parties hereby agree that the contract will be extended for an additional period of time as
follows:

Current End Date: November 30, 2021
New End Date: March 30, 2022

The parties agree the contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the “End Date of
the Extended Contract Term" unless the parties agree to extend the contract for an additional
period of time.

2. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall
be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal,
valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract
(including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the
parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with
respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their
authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor’s Full Legal Name: | FELjX ASSoclATES OF FLoRiDA ; INC
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

Authorized Signature: 7@_ ﬂz/ .
-~

Printed Name and Title of Person
Signing:

BENTAMIN - MILLER ik PRESIDENT
Date: I /0[ /ZOLl

Company Address: | 8528 S VAMSAS AUE ,S'TLIH'KT! AL 3499

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

.l |
- . ) '
Authorized Signature: M L & upo

Printed Name and Title of Person | Caroline Sturgis, Director, d)fﬁce of Management &
Signing: | Budget, and Procurement

Date: //// 1wf202]
City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

Page 2 of 2



Michelle Fentress

I ]
From: Pierre Vignier
Sent: Tuesday, November 2, 2021 10:32 AM
To: Michelle Fentress
Cc: David Garland
Subject: SP 16 Contract #20210016 Term Change

Michelle,

An electrical panel delivery delay due to component shortages, and concrete driveway construction easement
abandonment issues have impacted the project schedule. The project will not close by November 30, 2021. A
120-day time extension is requested.

Thank you,

Pierre Vignier, CAPM

Project Coordinator - Capital Improvement
City of Port St. Lucie, Utility Systems Dept.
900 SE Odgen Lane

City of Port St. Lucie, Florida 34983
0:772-871-5434

M:772-528-2153



ACORD‘ P
.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDD/YYYY)
03/1172021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE I1SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policias may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement{(s).

PRODUCER cngmcr Jo-Ann Intiso
C & HAgency PHONE =~ (973) 890-0800 [ Noj: (973) 812-9860
783 Riverview Drive ADDREss: Jintiso@chagency.com
P.O. Box 324 , ) INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Totowa NJ 07511 INSURERA: Executive Risk indemnity 35181
INSURED INsurRerB: Federal Insurance Co. 20281
Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. INSURER G : Clear Blue Specialty ins. Co. 37745
8528 SW Kansas Avenue INSURERD: Landmark American Insurance Co. 33138
Stuart FL 34997 INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  20-21 GLA,UWC, REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
"JER" TYPE OF INSURANCE ﬁ' m” POLICY NUMBER MM/D! |an%mm LIMITS
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE ¢ 2,000,000
[[DAMAGE TO RENTED
| cLams-mane @ OCCUR PREMISES (Ea ocourrence) | 3 300:000
5 XCU-Completed Ops MED EXP (Any one persan) ¢ 10,000
A [>¢] Blanket Contractual 54326202 12/31/2020 | 12/31/2021 | personaLaADVINMURY | § 2:000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE s 4,000,000
pOLICY B Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | s 4:000.000
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CO(Ea ’Q&%&MEIS'NG'-E LIMIT $ 2,000,000
] anv auto BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
| OWNED SCHEOULED
B || AUTos oy AUTOS 54326201 12/31/2020 | 12/31/2021 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED "PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|1 AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per sccident)
s
[ Jowereriaiian T ocour EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
C [Dd] excessume CLAIMS-MADE WCCN-CEL-0000824-01 12/31/2020 | 1273112021 |, corecare s 5,000,000
peo | | ReTenTion's — $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X EiRrure | 16X 005,050
B | R N EEXECUTIVE NIA 54326203 12/31/2020 | 1213172021 | EL EACHACCIDENT 00
(Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | s 1,000
If yas, describe undsr 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DisEASE-poLicY umit_| ¢ 1,000,
o Each Occurrence 5,000,000
Excess Liability
D LHA092685 12/31/2020 | 12/31/2021 | Aggregate 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 104, Addltional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)

RE: Contract# 20210016, Replacement of Lift Station SP-16.

City of Port St. Lucie, A Municipality of the State of Florida, Its officers, employees, and agents are included as Additional Insureds on a primary,
non-contributory basis for General Liability and Aute with completed operations per attached Endorsements with respect to this project, but only if required in

a written and signed contract. Per project aggregate Endorsement is attached.

Walver of Subrogation applies in favor of Additional Insureds for General Liability, Auto and Worker’s Compensation per attached Endorsements, but only if

required by written and signed contract.
Notice of Cancellation per policy form.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Port St. Lucie
121 S.W. Port St. Lucle Bivd.

Port Saint Lucie
1

FL 34984

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Ky e

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD namse and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: 54326202-00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20101219
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)

Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations

ALL LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT.

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Information required to complete this Scheduls, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

CG20101219

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or “"personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018

additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury" or
"property damage” occurring after:

1. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 2



C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 2. Available under the applicable Ilimits of
addit_ional insureds, the following is added to insurance;
Section il — Limits Of Insurance: whichever is less.

If coverage provided to the additional insured is This endorsement shall not increase the
required by a contract or agreement, the most we i limits of insuranc

will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the applicable limits of insurance.
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 CG20101219



POLICY NUMBER: 54326202-00

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20371219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT,
BUT ONLY WHERE THE CONTRACT SPECIFIES
COVERAGE FOR COMPLETED OPERATIONS.

ALL LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY
WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section I — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
“"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work"” at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and
included in the "products-completed operations
hazard".

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section [ll — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 20371219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: 54326202-00

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 25030509

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S)
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s):

ALL OF YOUR DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally
obligated to pay as damages caused by “occur-
rences" under Section | — Coverage A, and for all
medical expenses caused by accidenis under
Section 1 -~ Coverage C, which can be afttributed
only to ongoing operations at a single designated
construction project shown in the Schedule
above:

1. A separate Desighated Construction Project
General Aggregate Limit applies to each des-
ignated construction project, and that limit is
equal to the amount of the General Aggregate
Limit shown in the Declarations.

2. The Designated Construction Project General
Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the
sum of all damages under Coverage A, ex-
cept damages because of "bodily injury" or
"property damage"” included in the "products-
completed operations hazard", and for medi-
cal expenses under Coverage C regardless of
the number of:

a. Insureds;
b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or

c. Persons or organizations making claims or
bringing "suits".

3. Any payments made under Coverage A for

damages or under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the Designated Con-
struction Project General Aggregate Limit for
that designated construction project. Such
payments shall not reduce the General Ag-
gregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor
shall they reduce any other Designated Con-
struction Project General Aggregate Limit for
any other designated construction project
shown in the Schedule above.

. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each

Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To
You and Medical Expense continue to apply.
However, instead of being subject to the
General Aggregate Limit shown in the Decla-
rations, such limits will be subject to the appli-
cable Designated Construction Project Gen-
eral Aggregate Limit.

CG 25030509 © Insurance Setvices Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 2

o



Page 2 of 2

B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally

obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur-
rences" under Section | - Coverage A, and for ali
medical expenses caused by accidents under
Section | — Coverage C, which cannot be at-
tributed only to ongoing operations at a single
designated construction project shown in the
Schedule above;

1. Any payments made under Coverage A for
damages or under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the amount available
under the General Aggregate Limit or the
Products-completed Operations Aggregate
Limit, whichever is applicable; and

2. Such payments shall not reduce any Desig-
nated Construction Project General Aggre-
gate Limit.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

C. When coverage for liability arising out of the

"products-completed operations hazard" is pro-
vided, any payments for damages because of
"bodily injury” or "property damage" included in
the "products-completed operations hazard" will
reduce the Products-completed Operations Ag-
gregate Limit, and not reduce the General Ag-
gregate Limit nor the Designated Construction
Project General Aggregate Limit.

. If the applicable designated construction project

has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned
and then restarted, or if the authorized contract-
ing parties deviate from plans, blueprints, de-
signs, specifications or timetables, the project will
still be deemed to be the same construction pro-
ject.

. The provisions of Section Ill — Limits Of Insur-

ance not otherwise modified by this endorsement
shall continue to apply as stipulated.

CG 2503 0509

a



POLICY NUMBER: 54326202-00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
10-02-2461 (Ed. 7-15)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY INSURANCE FOR
SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Additional Insured: Location Of Covered Operations:
WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT ALL LOCATIONS

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the
Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

With respect only to the Additional Insured and at (1) The Additional Insured is a named

the Location Of Covered Operations shown in the insuredunder such other insurance; and

Schedule, the following is added to SECTION IV —- 2) You have agreed in writing in a contract

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, @ oragreemegnt that this Ineirmoce whor

Paragraph 4.0ther Insuranceand supersedes any beprimary and would not seek

provision to thecontrary: contributionfrom any other insurance
Primary And Noncontributory Insurance available to theAdditional Insured.

This insurance is primary to and will not
seekcontribution from any other insurance
available to the Additional Insured with respect
to the Location Of Covered Operations shown in
the Schedule under thispolicyprovided that:

10-02-2461 (Ed. 7-15)  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.



C H LI B3 B3° EXECUTIVE RISK INDEMNITY INC. Policy Number: 54326202-00

a stock Insurance company incorporated under the laws of Delaware
202 Hali's Mill Road Named Insured: FELIX ASSOCIATES

Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 08889 OF FLORIDA, INC.

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENT SCHEDULE

Coverage Part Form Nbr. Ed. Date Description

10-02-2448 09-17 Revised Other Insurance Provision

10-02-2488 09-17 . Composite Premium Rating Plan

10-02-2052 "12-09 Contractual Liability - Railroads

IL0021 09-08 Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion
Endorsement (Broad Form)

10-02-2464 07~15 Nonowned Watercraft Extension

CG2146 07-98 Abuse Or Molestation Exclusion

CG2109 06-15 Exclusion - Unmanned Aircraft

10-02-2589 10-16 Florida Changes Cancellation and
Nonrenewal

10-02-2494 07-15 Notice Of Cancellation Or Non-Renewal To
Specified Persons Or Oxganizations

CG0224 10-93 Earlier Notice Of Cancellation Provided By
Us

CG2010 12-19 Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees Or
Contractors - Scheduled Person Or
Organization

10-02-2450 07-15 Unintentional Errors And Omissions

10-02-2451 07-15 Knowledge And Notice Of An Occurrence

10~02-2461 07-15 Primary Insurance For Scheduled Additional
Insured

10-02-2472 09-17 Amendment Of Insuring Agreement - Prior
Occurrences

CG2173 01-15 Exclusion Of Certified Acts Of Terrorism

10-02-1800 09-17 Commercial General Liability Coverage Form

10-02-2493 08-18 Wrap-Up Exclusion With Limited Exceptions
For Your Work

10-02-2511 07-15 Non~-Renewal Notice Amended

CG2038 12-19 Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees Or

Contractors - Automatic Status For Other
Parties When Required In Written
Construction Agreement

CG2279 04-13 Exclusion - Contractors - Professional
Liability

CG2503 05-09 Designated Construction Project(s) General
Aggregate Limit

1L0017 11-98 Common Policy Conditions

10-02-1562 07-15 OFAC requirement

10-02-2528 12-15 Changes Contractual Liability and
Supplementary Payments

10-02-2463 08-18 Anti-Stacking

CG2155 09-99 Total Pollution Exclusion With A Hostile
Fire Exception

10-02-2491 07~15 Installments

CG2037 12-19 Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees Or
Contractors - Completed Operations

10-02-2454 07-15 Broad Form Named Insured

10-02~-1802 05-07 Employee Benefits Liability

10-02-2492 07-15 Notice Of An Occurrence - Workers'
Compensation-Related

10-02-2490 04-16 Deductible Endorsement

10-02-2570 10-19 Florida Deductible Endorsement

10-02-2476 07-15 Who Is An Insured - Injury To Fellow

Employee - Scheduled Employees
Issued Date: 01~07-21
10-02-2040 (Ed. 12-09) INSURED COPY



b. Those statements are based upon
representations you made to us; and

c. We have issued this policy in reliance upon
your representations.

7. Separation Of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and
any rights or duties specifically assigned in this
Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this
insurance applies:

a. As if each Named Insured were the only
Named Insured; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom
claim is made or "suit" is brought.

8. Transfer Or Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery
Against Others To Us

We will waive the right of recovery we would
otherwise have had against another person or
organization, for loss to which this insurance
applies, provided the insured has waived their
rights of recovery against such person or
organization in a contract or agreement that is
executed before such loss.

To the extent that the insured's rights o recover
all or part of any payment made under this
Coverage Part have not been waived, those rights
are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing
after loss to impair them. At our request, the
insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to
us and help us enforce them.

This condition does not apply to Coverage C.
9. When We Do Not Renew

If we decide not to renew this Coverage Part, we
will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured
shown in the Declarations written notice of the
nonrenewal not less than 30 days before the
expiration date.

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient
proof of notice.

SECTION V — DEFINITIONS

1. "Advertisement" means an electronic, oral, written
or other notice, about goods, products or services,
designed for the specific purpose of attracting the
general public or a specific market segment to use
such goods, products or services.

“Advertisement” does not include any e-mail
address, Internet domain name or other electronic
address or metalanguage.

2. ‘“Advertising injury’ means injury, other than
“bodily injury", “property damage” or “personal

a. Copyrighted “advertisement”; or

b. Registered collective mark, registered service
mark or other registered trademarked name,
slogan, symbol or title.

3. “Asbestos” means asbestos in any form, including

its presence or use in any alloy, by-product,
compound or other material or waste. Waste
includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or
reclaimed.

. "Auto" means:

a. A land motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer
designed for travel on public roads, including
any attached machinery or equipment; or

b. Any other land vehicle that is subject to a
compulsory or financial responsibility law or
other motor vehicle insurance law where it is
licensed or principally garaged.

However, "auto" does not include “mobile
equipment".

5."Bodily injury" means physical:

a. Injury;

b. Sickness; or

c. Disease;

sustained by a person, including resulting death,
humiliation, mental anguish, mental injury or shock
at any time. All such loss shall be deemed to

occur at the time of the physical injury, sickness or
disease that caused it.

. "Coverage territory" means:

a. The United States of America (including its
territories and possessions), Puerto Rico and
Canada;

b. International waters or airspace, but only if the
injury or damage occurs in the course of travel
or transportation between any places included
in Paragraph a. above; or

c. All other parts of the world if the injury or
damage arises out of:

(1) Goods or products made or sold by you in
the territory described in Paragraph a.
above;

(2) The activities of a person whose home is in
the territory described in Paragraph a.
above, but is away for a short time on your
business; or

(3) "Advertising injury” or “personal injury"
offenses that take place through the
Internet or similar electronic means of

injury”, sustained by a person or organization and communication
caused by an offense of infringing, in that
particular part of your “advertisement” about your
goods, products or services, upon their:
Form 10-02-1800 (Rev. 09- Includes copyrighted material of ISO Properties, Inc., with Page 13 of 17

17)

its permission



POLICY NUMBER: (20)5432-62-01 COMMERCIAL AUTO
; 16-02-0316 Ed. 10 14

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY LIABILITY
INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: FELIX ASSOCIATES OF FLORIDA, INC.
Endorsement Effective Date: 12/31/2020

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Item 5. — “Other
Insurance” of Item B. — “General Conditions” under
Section IV — “Business Auto Conditions":

e. Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph 5.a.
through d. above, for any liability arising out of the
ownership, maintenance, use, rental, lease, loan, hire
or borrowing by an "insured” of a covered “auto” for
which an “insured” is contractually obligated to
provide primary insurance coverage to a client, this
Coverage Form will be primary and non-contributory
with respect to the Persons or Organizations in the
schedule, regardless of the availability or existence of
other collectible insurance under any other Coverage
Form or policy that applies on a primary basis.

16-02-0316 Ed. 10 14 Page 1 of 1 -



COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement modifies the Business Auto Coverage Form.

1. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION
Paragraph A.2.b. - CANCELLATION - of the
COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS form IL00 17 is
deleted and replaced with the following:

b. 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if
we cancel for any other reason.

2, BROAD FORM INSURED
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or Formed

Organizations As Insureds
The Named Insured shown in the Declarations is
amended to include:

1.

2.

Any legally incorporated subsidiary in which
you own more than 50% of the voting stock on
the effective date of the Coverage Form.
However, the Named Insured does not include
any subsidiary that is an “insured” under any
other automobile policy or would be an
“insured” under such a policy but for its
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit of
Insurance.
Any organization that is acquired or formed by
you and over which you maintain majority
ownership. However, the Named Insured
does not include any newly formed or acquired
organization:
(a) That is an “insured” under any other
automobile policy;
(b) That has exhausted its Limit of Insurance
under any other policy; or
(c) 180 days or more after its acquisition or
formation by you, unless you have given
us written notice of the acquisition or
formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodily injury” or
“property damage” that results from an “accident”
that occurred before you formed or acquired the
organization.
B. Employees as Insureds
Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION 1l - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to
add the following:

d. Any “employee” of yours while using a
covered “auto” you don't own, hire or

Form: 16-02-0292 (Rev. 11-16)
"Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission”

borrow in your business or your personal
affairs.

. Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. — WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended to add the following:

e. The lessor of a covered “auto” while the
“auto” is leased to you under a written
agreement if;

(1) The agreement requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor; and

(2) The "auto” is leased without a driver.

Such leased “auto” will be considered a

covered “auto” you own and not a covered

“auto” you hire.

However, the lessor is an “insured” only

for “bodily injury” or “property damage”

resulting from the acts or omissions by:

1. You;
2. Any of your “employees” or agents;
or

3. Any person, except the lessor or
any “employee” or agent of the
lessor, operating an “auto” with the
permission of any of 1. and/or 2.
above.

. Persons And Organizations As Insureds

Under A Written Insured Contract
Paragraph A.1 — WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended to add the following:

f.  Any person or organization with respect to
the operation, maintenance or use of a
covered “auto”, provided that you and
such person or organization have agreed
under an express provision in a written
“insured contract”, written agreement or a
written permit issued to you by a
governmental or public authority to add
such person or organization to this policy
as an “insured”.

However, such person or organization is
an “insured” only:

Page 1 of 3



3.

(1) with respect to the operation,
maintenance or use of a covered
“auto”; and

(2) for “bodily injury” or “property damage”
caused by an “accident” which takes
place after:

(a) You executed the “insured
contract” or written agreement; or

(b) The permit has been issued to
you.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

EXCLUSION B.5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION li — LIABILITY COVERAGE does not apply.
PHYSICAL DAMAGE ~ ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE
Paragraph A.4.a. - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
—of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE is amended to provide a limit of $50 per
day for temporary transportation expense, subject to a
maximum limit of $1,000.

AUTO LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Paragraph A. 4. - COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of
SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is
amended to add the following:

¢. Unpaid Loan or Lease Amounts

In the event of a total “loss” to a covered “auto”, we will
pay any unpaid amount due on the loan or lease for a
covered "auto” minus:

1.
2.

The amount paid under the Physical Damage

Coverage Section of the policy; and

Any:

a. Overdue loan/lease payments at the time of
the "loss™;

b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease for
excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or
high mileage;

¢. Security deposits not returned by the lessor:

d. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or lease;
and

e. Carry-over balances from previous loans or
leases.

We will pay for any unpaid amount due on the loan or
lease if caused by:

1.

Other than Collision Coverage only if the
Declarations indicate that Comprehensive
Coverage is provided for any covered “auto”;
Specified Causes of Loss Coverage only if the
Declarations indicate that Specified Causes of
Loss Coverage is provided for any covered "auto”;
or

Collision Coverage only if the Declarations indicate
that Collision Coverage is provided for any
covered “auto.

RENTAL AGENCY EXPENSE

Paragraph A. 4. - COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
is amended to add the following:

Form: 16-02-0292 (Rev. 11-16)
"Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission"

d. Rental Expense
We will pay the following expenses that you or
any of your “employees” are legally obligated
to pay because of a written contract or
agreement entered into for use of a rental
vehicle in the conduct of your business:

MAXIMUM WE WILL PAY FOR ANY ONE

CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT:

1. $2,500 for loss of income incurred by the
rental agency during the period of time that
vehicle is out of use because of actual
damage to, or “loss" of, that vehicle, including
income lost due to absence of that vehicle for
use as a replacement;

2. $2,500 for decrease in trade-in value of the
rental vehicle because of actual damage to
that vehicle arising out of a covered “loss"; and

3. $2,500 for administrative expenses incurred
by the rental agency, as stated in the contract
or agreement.

4. $7,500 maximum total amount for paragraphs
1., 2. and 3. combined.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4. —- COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of

SECTION il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

is amended to add the following:

eé. Recovery Expense
We will pay for the expense of returning a
stolen covered “auto” to you.

8. AIRBAG COVERAGE

Paragraph B.3.a. - EXCLUSIONS — of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE does not
apply to the accidental or unintended discharge of
an airbag. Coverage is excess over any other
collectible insurance or warranty specifically
designed to provide this coverage.

. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC

EQUIPMENT - BROADENED COVERAGE
Paragraph C.1.b. — LIMIT OF INSURANCE - of
SECTION HI - PHYSICAL DAMAGE is deleted
and replaced with the following:

b. $2,000 is the most we will pay for "loss" in any
one "accident” to all electronic equipment that
reproduces, receives or transmits audio, visual
or data signals which, at the time of "loss", is:
(1) Permanently installed in or upon the

covered "auto” in a housing, opening or
other location that is not normally used by
the "auto" manufacturer for the installation
of such equipment;

(2) Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described in Paragraph
2.a. above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or

(3) An integral part of such equipment.

10. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Page 2 of 3



1.

12,

13.

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of
SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
the following is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass

is repaired rather than replaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Paragraph D.- DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION Il -

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to

add the following:

If this Coverage Form and any other Coverage

Form or policy issued to you by us that is not an

automobile policy or Coverage Form applies to the

same "accident’, the following applies:

1. If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be waived; or

2. If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be reduced by the amount of
the smaller (or smallest) deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF

ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

Paragraph A.2.a. - DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF

AN ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS of

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is

deleted and replaced with the following:

a. In the event of “accident’, claim, “suit” or
“loss", you must promptly notify us when the
“accident’ is known to:

(1) You or your authorized representative, if
you are an individual,

(2) A partner, or any authorized
representative, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

(4) An executive officer, insurance manager,
or authorized representative, if you are an
organization other than a partnership or
limited liability company.

Knowledge of an “accident’, claim, “suit’ or

“loss” by other persons does not imply that the

persons listed above have such knowledge.

Notice to us should include:

(1) How, when and where the "accident’ or
“loss" occurred,;

(2) The "insured’s” name and address; and

(3) To the extent possible, the names and
addresses of any injured persons or
witnesses.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Paragraph A.5. - TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF

RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US of

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is

deleted and replaced with the following:

5. We will waive the right of recovery we would
otherwise have against another person or
organization for "loss” to which this insurance
applies, provided the “insured” has waived

Form: 16-02-0292 (Rev. 11-16)
“Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission”

14.

15.

16.

17.

their rights of recovery against such person or
organization under a contract or agreement
that is entered into before such “loss”.

To the extent that the “insured's” rights to
recover damages for all or part of any
payment made under this insurance has not
been waived, those rights are transferred to
us. That person or organization must do
everything necessary to secure our rights and
must do nothing after “accident” or “loss” to
impair them. At our request, the insured will
bring suit or transfer those rights to us and
help us enforce them.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

Paragraph B.2. - CONCEALMENT,
MISREPRESENTATION or FRAUD of SECTION
IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS - is deleted
and replaced with the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards
existing at the inception date of your policy, we will
not void coverage under this Coverage Form
because of such failure.

AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Paragraph B.5. - OTHER INSURANCE of

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS -

is amended to add the following:

e. Any “auto” hired or rented by your “employee”
on your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an "auto” you hire. If an
“employee's” personal insurance also applies
on an excess basis to a covered "auto” hired
or rented by your "employee” on your behalf
and at your direction, this insurance will be
primary to the “employee’s” personal
insurance.

HIRED AUTO - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph B.7.b.(5). - POLICY PERIOD,

COVERAGE TERRITORY of SECTION IV -

BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is deleted and

replaced with the following:

(6) A covered “auto” of the private passenger
type is leased, hired, rented or borrowed
without a driver for a period of 45 days or
less; and

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

Paragraph C. of - SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is

deleted and replaced by the following:

“Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or

disease sustained by any person, including

mental anguish or death as a result of the “bodily
injury” sustained by that person.

Page 30of 3



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 0003 13
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies
only. to the extent that you perform work under a.written contract that requires you to obfain this
agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT IN STATES WHERE
APPLICABLE.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it Is attached and Is effective on the date Issued unless otherwise stated.
{The information below fs required only when this endorsement Is 1ssued subsequent to preparation of the poficy.)

Endorsement Effective Policy No: 005 4326203 00 Endorsement No.
Insured Premium $
Insurance Company Countersigned by

WC 00 03 13

(Ed. 4-84) Copyright 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.



